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West Virginia Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone # 304-558-1060
Fax # 304-558-1061

E-mail address: linda_lyter@frontier.com Webpage: www.wvacupuncture.org

The Honorable Jim Justice
Governor of West Virginia
State Capitol Complex
Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Governor Justice:

The West Virginia Board of Acupunctureis pleased to provide you with our report for the fiscal
years 2018 and 2019. The report is hereby submitted in compliance with statutory requirements.

The Board is charged with the administration and enforcement of the provisions of Chapter 30,
Article 36 of the West Virginia Code governing the profession of Acupuncture. This report is
submitted in accordance with Chapter 30, Article 1, Section 12 which requires a financial report of
total revenues and expenditures and a complete list of names licensed by it during such period.
Other information enclosed is a list of current board members and other pertinent information.
The West Virginia Board of Acupuncture continues to strive for maximum efficiency in serving the
people of West Virginia.

Sincerely,

Linda Lyter
Executive Director
cc: Secretary of State

Clerk of the WV Senate
Clerk of the WV House of Delegates



West Virginia Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone # 304-558-1060
Fax # 304-558-1061

E-mail address: linda lyter@frontier.com Web Page: www.wvacupuncture.org

Mac Warner

Office of the Secretary of State
Building 1 Room 157K
Capitol Complex

Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Mr. Warner:

Enclosed you will find the Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2018 and Fiscal Year 2019 for the West
Virginia Board of Acupuncture. This report is hereby submitted in compliance with statutory
requirements.

The Board is charged with the administration and enforcement of the provisions of Chapter 30,
Article 36 of the West Virginia Code governing the profession of Acupuncture. This report has
submitted in accordance with Chapter 30 Article 1, Section 12 which requires a financial report of
revenue and expenditures and a complete list of names licensed by it during such period.

Other information enclosed is a list of board members and other pertinent information. The West
Virginia Board of Acupuncture continues to strive for maximum efficiency in serving the people of
West Virginia.

Sincerely,

Linda Lyter
Executive Director
cc: Secretary of State

Clerk of the WV Senate
Clerk of the WV House of Delegates
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WYV Board of Acupuncture

List of Board Members

Kathryn Hastings
President

1540 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25311

Imtnkat@hotmail.com

Christina Peraino, Lac
Secretary

231 Hale Street, Suite 201
Charleston, WV 25301

c.I.peraino@me.com

Stacy L. Roman

1762 Blue Horizon Drive
Morgantown, WV 26501
sleeroman@gmail.com

Deborah Schmidt, DO
26136 Midland Trail E
Lewisburg, WV 24901

dschmidt@osteo.wvsom.edu

Tara Welty
911 Emerson Avenue
Parkersburg, WV 26104

tara@wvacupuncture.com
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WYV Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street, Conference Room
Charleston, WV 25301
Board Meeting Agenda

September 24, 2017
11:00 a.m.

. Establish quorum and approve meeting minutes from June 6, 2017

. Auricular Acupuncture - NADA Protocol

. Hearing - Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Re: Zauher Mahalati

. Financial Report - to include:

FY 2017 Yr. End & FY 20138

P-card Report for June through September 2017
. Election of Officers

. Miscellaneous:

Legislative Updates

Annual Board Training

. Schedule next meeting



WV Acupuncture Board Meeting Minutes
179 Summers Street, Conference Room 509
Charleston, WV 25301
September 24, 2017
11:00 a..m.

Members present: Kathy Hastings, Christina Peraino, Tara Welty, Stacy Roman and Linda Lyter,
Executive Director '

Guests in Attendance: Ardyth Gilbertson and Barbara Weaner

1. Quorum is established and Hastings brings the meeting to order. Peraino makes a motion to
approve the June 6, 2017 minutes. Seconded by Roman. Motion approved.

2. Auricular Acupuncture - NADA Protocol. A review and discussion by members and guests
regarding Auricular Acupuncture and the draft bill for the NADA protocol. Decision for further
review and revise draft bill to be ready for next scheduled board meeting.

3. Hearing - Zauher K. Mahalati. The Recommended Decision reviewed and discussed by board.
A motion made by Peraino to uphold the Recommended Decision, Findings of Fact and approve the

Recommended Order from the hearing examiner and send Mahalati the Final Order of the Board to
affirm the denial of his license. Seconded by Roman. Motion approved.

4. Financial report provided by Lyter. A motion to approve the financial report made by Welty.
Seconded by Stacy Roman. Motion approved.

A motion to approve the new Memorandum of Understanding is made by Roman and seconded
by Welty. Motion approved.

A motion is made by Peraino to approve the P-card report - no purchases for July, August and
September 2017. Seconded by Welty. Motion approved..

5. A motion made by Peraino to elect Hastings as the president - chair of the board. Seconded by
Welty. Motion approved.

A motion made by Welty to elect Peraino as Secretary of the Board. Seconded by Hastings since
Roman had to leave the meeting early. Motion approved.

6. Lyter provided Legislative updates and information regarding the upcoming annual board
training.to be held in November.

7. Next meeting is scheduled for October 23, 2017 at 7:00 p.m..

8. Motion to adjourn by Welty and seconded by Peraino. Motion approved.



WYV Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street, Conference Room
Charleston, WV 25301
Board Meeting Agenda

December 8, 2017
- 7:00 p.m.

1. Establish quorum and approve meeting minutes from September 24, 2017
2. Auricular Acupuncture - NADA Protocol
3. Apprenticeship

4. Financial Report - to include:
P-card Report for October through December 2017

5. Miscellaneous:
Legislative Updates
Annual Board Training - Lyter attended 11/29

6. Schedule next meeting



WV Acupuncture Board Meeting Minutes
179 Summers Street, Conference Room 509
Charleston, WV 25301
December 8, 2017
7:00 p.m.

Members present: Christina Peraino, Tara Welty, and Linda Lyter, Executive Director
Members present via conference call: Stacy Roman and Deborah Schmidt '
Member absent: Hastings

1. Quorum is established and the meeting is brought to order. Roman makes a motion to approve
the September 24, 2017 minutes. Seconded by Welty. Motion approved.

2. Auricular Acupuncture - NADA Protocol. Further review and discussion by members regarding
Acu-Detox and the draft bill for the NADA protocol. Revisions will be made to the bill to be ready
for the upcoming legislative session.

3. Discussion of apprenticeship regarding Joe Hosmer. Consensus of members to not consider
request of Mr. Hosmer. He does not meet requirements.

4. Financial report provided by Lyter. A motion to approve the financial report made by Schmidt.
Seconded by Roman. Motion approved.

A motion is made by Welty to approve the P-card report - for October, November and
December 2017. Seconded by Schmidt. Motion approved.

5. Lyter provided Legislative updates. Lyter éttended the annual board training on 11/29/17 and
stated that the members who haven’t attended the training yet will need to do so. Lyter will contact
Nancy Pennington at the Auditor’s Office to confirm the date for next years training. '

6. Next meeting will be scheduled at a later date.

7. Motion to adjourn by Welty and seconded by Roman. Motion approved.
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WYV Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street, Conference Room 509
Charleston, WV 25301
Board Meeting Agenda

April 29,2018
1:30 p. m.

Establish quorum and approve meeting minutes from December 8, 2017
Legislative update - to include HB 4465
Apprenticeship program

Financial report - to also include:
FY 2019 Expenditure Schedule

P-card Report for January through April 2018

Schedule next meeting



WV Acupuncture Board Meeting Minutes
179 Summers Street, Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
April 29, 2018
1:30 p.m.

Members present: Kathy Hastings, Christina Peraino, Tara Welty, Deborah Schmidt, and Linda
Lyter, Executive Director ~ Stacy Roman - not present

1. Kathy Hastings calls meeting to order. A motion is made by Schmidt to approve the December
17,2017 meeting minutes. Seconded by Peraino. Motion approved.

2. Legislative Update regarding HB 4465. Bill failed to pass due to a technical issue regarding SB
273. Will make amendments to bill for corrections and plan to introduce again next year. Schedule
meetings with legislative attorneys in upcoming months.

3. Apprenticeship program discussed.

4. Website update to include information for NADA - Board will provide information and video.

5. Financial report provided by Lyter. A motion is made by Welty to approve financial report and
seconded by Schmidt. Motion approved.

Lyter presented P-card report for January through April. No purchases made. A motion to
approve p-card report made by Schmidt and seconded by Peraino. Motion approved.

6. Next meeting will be scheduled at a later date.

7. Motion to adjourn by Schmidt and seconded by Welty. Motion approved.



WYV Board of Acupuncture
179 Summers Street, Conference Room 509
Charleston, WV 25301

Board Meeting Agenda

March 31, 2019
1:00 p.m.

. Establish quorum and approve meeting minutes from April 29, 2018

. Legislative Update - to include HB 2324

. Rules & Regulations for Implerﬁentaﬁon of HB 2324

. Financial Report - to include:

P-card Report for May 2018 through March 2019
(Purchases made only in October 2018 and January 2019)

. Miscellaneous: _ _
NADA Annual Meeting (Welty attended) March 2019

. Schedule next meeting



WV Acupuncture Board Meeting Minutes
179 Summers Street, Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
March 31, 2019
1:00 p.m.

Members present: Kathy Hastings, Christina Peraino, Tara Welty, Deborah Schmidt, and Linda
Lyter, Executive Director ~ Stacy Roman - present via conference call

1. Kathy Hastings calls meeting to order. A motion is made by Peraino to approve the April 29,
2018 meeting minutes. Seconded by Schmidt. Motion approved.

2. Legislative Update regarding HB 2324. Bill passed - now the rules must be submitted.
Discussed other Chapter 30 Board related bills that were introduced during session.

3. The plan is to submit rules; both as a regular rule and as emergency rules to the Secretary of
State to expedite the process. If the emergency rules are passed, then can begin implementation

as soon as possible to issue the Auricular Acu-detox certificates to those who qualify.

- 4. Financial report provided by Lyter. A motion is made by Schmidt to approve financial report
and seconded by Welty. Motion approved.

Lyter presented P-card report for May 2018 to March 2019. Purchases were only made in
October 2018 and January 2019. A motion to approve p-card report made by Roman and seconded
by Peraino. Motion approved. .

5. Welty provided update for the NADA meeting she recently attended in Texas.
6. Next meeting will be scheduled at a later date.

7. Motion to adjourn by Peraino and seconded by Schmidt. Motion approved.



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE

FISCAL YEAR 2018 REVENUE

Type of Revenue Amount

License Applications 1,500.00

License Renewals 5,950.00
Late Fees 0.00
PLLC Fees 0.00
License Verifications 30.00
Total Revenue 7,480.00

FISCAL YEAR 2019 REVENUE

Type of Revenue Amount
License Applications 1,000.00
License Renewals 8,500.00
Late Fees 125.00
PLLC Fees 200.00
License Verifications 10.00

Total Revenue 9,835.00



WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE
FINANCE REPORT

Personal Services

Board Member Per Diem
Payroll Reimbursement
Annual Increment

PEIA Fees

Social Security Matching
Public Employees Insurance
Workers Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Pension & Retirement

WV OPEB Contribution

PEIA Reserve Transfer

Office Supplies
Printing & Binding

Rent Expense

Utilities

Telecommunications

Contractual Services

Professional Services

Travel

Computer Services Internal
Computer Services External
Association Dues & Professional Memberships
Fire/Auto/Bond/& Other Insurance
Routine Maintenance Contracts
Hospitality

Miscellaneous

Training & Development - In State
Training & Development - Out of State
Postal ‘
Freight

Computer Supplies/Equipment
Software Licenses

Miscellaneous Equipment Purchases
Other Penalties & interest

PEIA Reserve Transfer

State Treasurer's Office Fees

Total Expenditures

FISCAL YEAR 2018

Object Code

1200 & 1201

1201
1202
1206

2200
2202
2203
2205
2206
2207
2208
3272

3200
3201
3202
3203
3204
3206
3207
3211
3213

3214

3218
3219
3229
3233
3241
3242
3243
3244
3245
3246
3247
3252
3267
3272
3324

Expenditure

2850
3583.88
0

$0.00
218.05
0

O O O o

Totals

2850
3583.88
0

218.05

8037.17
14689.1



WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE
FINANCE REPORT

Personal Services

Board Member Per Diem
Payroll Reimbursement
Annual Increment

NOTE: Total for 1200 should be added to 1202
PEIA Fees

Social Security Matching
Public Employees Insurance
Workers Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Pension & Retirement

WYV OPEB Contribution

PEIA Reserve Transfer

Office Supplies

Printing & Binding

Rent Expense

Utilities

Telecommunications

Contractual Services

Professional Services

Travel

Computer Services Internal
Computer Services External
Association Dues & Professional Memberships
Fire/Auto/Bond/& Other Insurance
Routine Maintenance Contracts
Hospitality

Miscellaneous

Training & Development - In State
Training & Development - Out of State
Postal

Freight

Computer Supplies/Equipment
Software Licenses

Miscellaneous Equipment Purchases
Other Penalties & interest

PEIA Reserve Transfer

State Treasurer's Office Fees

Total Other Expenses

Grand Total for all Expenditures

FISCAL YEAR 2019

Object Code

1200
1201
1202
1206

2200
2202
2203
2205
2206
2207
2208
3272

3200
3201
3202
3203
3204
3206
3207
3211
3213
3214
3218
3219
3229
3233
3241
3242
3243
3244
3245
3246
3247
3252
3267
3272
3324

Expenditure

2740.23
1800
913.41
0

$0.00
128.42

O O O o o

49.08

781.28

O OO O oo o o

2920

100

79.14

8.58

o O

430

Totals

2740.23
1800
913.41
0
3653.64

128.42

4368.08
9950.14



LIST OF ACTIVE LICENSEES
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SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS



COMPLAINTS

During the two year time period of Fiscal Years 2018-2019, there were no
complaints filed. :



